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1 o LICENSED PREMISES - APPLICATIONS FOFL PRmHSES NO'T. YET CONSTRUCT.~D 
AND WHICH WILL NOT BE COMPLETED BY JUNE 30th ~ HEREIN EXTREMELY 
IMPORTANT NOTICEo 

.. 
May· 3·, 1949 ~o 

TO ALL MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES: 

-The 'Alcoholic.Beverage.Law makes it the duty of municipal issu­
ing authorities to investigate not only a l~cense·. applicant.vs persmal 
qua~ifica_t-ions but also to. investigate .the premises so_ught to be 
·1icensedo (Revised .Statutes, 33 ~l--24~) The State Comn~issioneris 
ruling has been that where.application is made for a building not yet 
constructed,· or for a .'building in process of_· constructionj .the most 
the municipal issuing· authority inay do is t·o grant the application 
subject· to the express· condition (imposed in the authorizi_ng resolu­
tion.11 pursuant to Revised Statutes, 33~1-32) that the premises as 
describ~d !n the· plans §nd specification§ prepared and-submitted by 
the _ _§_P.plicant · an~d. found accep!i_~ble _ _9y the issuJ.ng authority ·:shall 
first be completed o , ( R~ Harr~.11 Bulletin 183 ,. ·.Item -11 ~ Re Salter,. 
Bulletin 184.11 Item -8~ Re Murphy, Bulletin 3$9.11 ,It.em llo) .. 

Unless a license has been actually issued and is in effect -ori 
June JOth.11 it may not legally be renewed for the new license year 
beginning July lsto Uuder our Alcoholic Beverage Law, a renewal must 
be to the holder of the expired or expiring license and for the same 
licenseq premises~ 'otherwise it is a~ licensee (Revised Statutes.11 
33 ~1-960') ··In most New Jersey municipalities· issuance of a new 
license is prohibited by the State "Limitation Law (Po Lo 1947, Co 94) 
or by local ordinance, ·or by ~otho : 

There are circumstances in which a person. (vthose application for. 
licensej or for place-to-place transfer.11 shall have been granted sub­
ject to completion of premises) will be unablej despite good faith ·· 
and full effort.11 to complete the premises by June 30th of :the then 
license year o In that situation· the municipa+- issuing -authority may 
determine, ih its discretion.11 to grant a rene~~l for the ensuing 
license ye~ro It may not do so, however, unles~ it ad6pts a resolu­
tion amending the original resolution (or motion) ahd.setting forth 
that such original resolution (or motion) dated , , is, 
amended to provide that the license is authoriz~d tb be issued (br 
the place-t6-place transfer endorsed, as ·the·case:may be), effective 
immediately, for the sole purpose of permitting· a renewal ·o 

If the indicated amendatory resolution is passed, a certified 
co~y should, of course, be forwarded ~t once ·to this Division.by the 
Municipal Cl~rko: ·. _ ' 

·where ·such an amendatory resolution is passed and the licerise 
issued thereunder (or place-to-place transfer endorsed, as the case 
may be) and a renewal application for the ensuing year is duly filed, 
then, if the issuing authority determines to grant the application 
for renewal, its resolution granting such application must impose (or 
reimpose.)- a special condition reading in the £allowing manner~ 

noooop~ovided, how~~erj that the licerise shall not be . 
actually issued unless ~nd until the premises as d~scr{bed 
in the plans and spe6ifications prepared, submitted ~o~· 
and .found _acceptable by this issuing authority, shall 
first be complet~do H · · 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 843 

Thus the renewal certificate will not be issued and delivered to 
the applicant unless and until the premises are duly completed ~y 
June 30th of the licensing year for which the renewal was grantedo 

A copy of the resolution imposing (or reimposing) the indicated 
special condition must be forwarded to this Division for the State 
Director 9 s approval required by _Revised Statutes, 33:~-320 

Furthermore, the applicant 9 s published Notices of Application for 
the renewal must -contain a statement that~ tvp12,ns and specifications 
for premises to be constructed may be examined at the office of the 
Municipal Clerk .. vr 

Where applic?tion:ha~ b~en granted for place-to-place transfer -to 
premises which will not be duly completed by June 30th of the then 
lic.ense year, ~nd where the applicant will continue to have possession 
of the old premises on and after- July 1st~ the applicant will probably 
wish t-o continue operation of the business without interruption o · ~under 
those: circumstances it would appear the proper course to -apply for:- a 
renewal for the old premises o If -such rerie\l'ral .. is granted JI thenj if 
and wh~n (after July ls~) the new premises are.··. completed, a new "appli­
cation may be filed.for a place-to-place transfer:to those premiseso · 

...... ·:. - . ~- ' . 

·--This Notic~~points out:the possibiliti of gr~nting relief· in bona 
fide. ··and hardship cases" r);hether or not. the ·indicat·.ed relief is to ·be 
granted.in a ~p~cific case rests in the £itst· instan6e, and subject to 
appeal to the State Director, in· the sound 'discretion of the issuing 
authori t Yo: 

EmHN )3 o HOCK 
.... :Dir·ector ~ · 

DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON~LICENSEE TO 
EXERCISE THE "RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE -· FALSE STATEMEN.T: IN 
APPLICATION AS TO RESIDENCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF. 
TER.Jlffj v1:ITH PERMISSION TO QUALIFIED PEHSON TO APPLY FOR LIFTING ON 
EXPIRATION OF 30 DAYS - CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS DISMISSEDo . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedin.gs _against' 

MIDVALE CAMP OORPORATION 
.T/a NATURE FRIENDS CAMP 
Snake Den Road 

,Rtngw99_d 
'.P~ qo Wanaque, RoFoD·o,. No J·o JI. 

Holder of Piedary Retail Consump­
tion License C-~, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
Ringwood o • ·· ; : · · 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -·~ - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDERS 

) ·. 

Spitz & LaCava, Esqsa, by Be1~jamin Jo Spitzj Esqoj Attorneys for 
D~fendant-licenseeo 

\Jilliam f o ~-1Tooct; _Esqo, e.p:pearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control a 

BY THE D~RECTOR ~ 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the follm"Ving charges~ 

n1 o In· your application dated May 28, 1948 ,:_ fi_l_ed with .the 
Borough Cou·ncil of RingwoodJI ·upon which you obte:ined yo_ur. 
curreht plenari retail consumption license, yoµ~ aftBr: listi~g 
your ·stockholders in Que.sti-on 22 as Georg~ S,c_hmid~ 9 :.Carl: Lumnitz 
and Kurt Bender j falsely stated ~No 9 in ans~e~ .... to Quest_i-.on 23, 
which asks~ ?Has any corporation, partnership, association. or 
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individual ·other than the stockholders hereinbe·fore s·et . 
forth any beneficial interest, directly or indirectly, .in 
the stock held by said st0ckholders~?, whereas in truth 

PAGE .. 3 O·. 

and fact New York Local, Nature Friends of America ha~ such 
interest in that it was the real and beneficial owner· ·of a11 · · 
of your stock; said false statement being in violation of 
Ro S .. 33~1-25" 

n20 In your aforesaid application you falsely stated 
that your aforesaid stockholders resided at ~58 Wo 15th 
Street~ New York Cityj whereas in truth and fact Georg£ 
Schmidt resided at 256 Wo 15th Streeti New York City, 
Carl Lumnitz resided at 6861 - 14.7th Street, Flushing,. 
Long Island and Kurt Bender resided at Winfield Roan, 
Ringwood, New Jersey; said false statement being in viola­
tion of Ro So 33~1-25.,n 

Defendant was also served with a notice.to show cause why its· 
l~cense should not be cancelled on the ground that. said ~icense was 
improvidently issued, in that Georg£ Schmidt and Carl Lumnitz, each 
the holder of more than 10% of defendant's stock, lacked bona fide 
Ne~· Jersey residence a 

·:-The 1viidvale Camp Corporation w:as incorporated in New Jersey ·in 
May 19350 The total authorized capital stock of said corpo~a~ion, 
consisting of tw·enty shares, ·is held by the three persons mentioned 
in the charges in trust for the benefit of New York Local, Nattire 
Fri~nds. of A_m~r:Lca.? a foreign corpor&tiono In July 1936 defenda11t 
obtained a plenary retail consumption license ·and .has renewed. said.· 
license for each licensing period thereaftero 

Defendant 9 s trustees have admitted the existence of 'th~ illegai 
si"tuationo 

Since it appears that the unl.av.rful si tu.ation continues to. exist.? 
I have no alte~native.except to susp~nd the.license for the· balance 
of its term .. Undei the circumstances·of this·c~se, leave will be 

:given to a qualified.person or per~9ps to file with me a petition to 
lift. th.e suspension herein imposed after the expiration of thirty · 
days, from .-the effective date hereof" Gf 0 E.§.._ Goi·don:?. B~lletin 796.? 
Item. 7o If a p~tition is ·filed, the~petitioner.·must satisfy me that 
the unlawful situation has been correctedo The rule to show.cause 
why the license should not be CB:nc.elled is dism.issedo 

Accordingly", .it is," on tl1is 29th day of April, 1949, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4, issued by 
the Borough Co~ncil of the Borough of Ringwood to Midvale Camp Car-. 
poration, t/a Nature Friends ·ca.mp, for premises on Snake Den Roe.d, 
Ringwood, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of .. its 
ter¥1 expiring June 30., 1949·.? ·effective at 3 ~00· aomo May 4, · 19~.9~· with 
le2ve to_ file a petition t~ 1ift said suspension as afore~aid~ and.it 
is fµrther · 

ORDERED that the rule .to show· ·cause ·why the license should .not 
be cancelled be and the s~me. ~s, hereby dismi$sad. , 

ERWIN Bo· "HOCK 
Director,. 
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Jo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 D.?~YS o .. 

In the Mattar of .Disbiplinary 
Proceedings against · · 

JOSEPH GROSSO 
T/a STAR CLUB 
400-402 High Street 
Orange, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Re.tail ·consump·­
tion License C-i6.issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control.of the Ciiy of· 
Orangeo · 

). 

J 

) 

-) 
Frank Ao Palmieri 1 . Esqa, Attorney for 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for 

BY. THE DIRECTOR~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee a 

Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control a·. 

Defendant pleaded not guilty tb charge~. alleging that he· sold, 
served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor, and allowed, per­
mitted and suffer~d the consum~ti9n of alcoholic ~everages by said 
minor, in violation of Ro· So 33 ~·1-7? and· Rule 1 of State Regulations 
Nao 200, 

At the hearing herein, Harold ---.testified.that on March .14, 
1949 JI he and a girl, who -..,va.s· then a minor, visited. defendant 9 s ·prem­
ises~- · Harold --- was also a minor,.. having celebr."-ated .his twentieth 
birthday on February 17, 19490 His te~ticiony sh6ws that he and the 
girl who accompanied him went to the bar,. where· :t.hey ¢et John Cnristie 
and Elaine Zuber, both of full ageo He ftirther t~stified that· on this 
occasion Angelo DeSabato, Mho was then tending bar on defendant 9 s 
premises, served him vJ"i th two glasses. of beer, ;which he consumed., and 
also serve~ two glasse~ of ginger ale to the minor girlo 

. . . . 

On March 18, 1949, Haro~d. ---. ·G:t.gai·n vi;s:L:t.E?.d defendant 7 s premi·ses 
accomp~nied by Elain~ Zubero Barold --- ~e~tified that they.went to 
the bar .. ,· "V'ihere .. ·they met .. John· Christ.ie·, and. th'~t on· thi.s ocG_asiort th~· 
lice\ns.ee .si. who was .. then :teud..ing bar .si served him w'i th. tvro: drin.ks of 
Scheniey -~whiskey:, tvhicli.he cons-L1rne·do He further testifi"E~.d ti.hat .si' shortly 
thereafter~ he and Miss Z·µber -and John ChrJ.st:Le sat C1t a side booth_ 
where Ross Mangina.? ··a via.iter.si serv;ed hifo with two glasses of beer.? 
·which he consumed o • -

Defendant. presented no evidencea On defendant 7 s behalf it.is con­
tended· that the· testimori.y. of Harold --~ is not. worthy of belief becau.se 
he had previousl~ id~ritified the·licensee, inst~ad of Angelo DeSabato, 
as the person who· $erved him on fyiarch · 14, · and qecause ;;: .at a hearing 
held in-criminal proceedihgs·on April.l, 1949,.he had testified that 
only one·rbund 6f dr{nks.si instead of.two·r6unds, h~d been served at~ 
the bar on March 1$0 Howe~er;; the.testimony given at the hearing·~ 
herein by John.Christie and Elaine Zuber substantially corroborates 
the testimony give!l et the hea:ring herein by H~rold.----C) T:believe 
that ·the three wi trtesses w·hQ testiJ'ied at the hearing are- telling the · 
truth and, hence.si I find defendant· guilty as chargedo 

Defendant ·has no·prior recorda Since no aggravating circumstances 
appear, I shall suspend defendantvs license for the minimum period of 
ten days., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of April, 1949, 
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ORDEHEL that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic~nse c.-26,. issued by 
the Municipal board of 1-1.lc.::=iholic neyerag~ Con tro~ of the· ~l ty. ?f 
Orange to joseph Gross6, t/a Star. CLbb,. for:prem~ses ~400-402.1 ~1gh 
Street Orange . be. and the sc.ime is here.by susvenaed. for. te~ ~lQ) . 
de:Lys, ~o.mmenci~g at 2:00' a.m. 1v1ay 9, 1911-'-J, &nd ternunating at 2~00 
a '1'1 . ! '1':'.l "'"' 1° ..L- o49· • 11., • ,_.., <.A..)'. . / ' / " 

EF.livIN E" hOGK 
Director. 

4 o · • D13-CIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUS;PEJ~JDED FOR 
· · 15 .DAYS • 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee-dings against 

HARRY ROSENTHAL & M. Vlo GELLER·) 
T/a THE POST .· · 
404-406 Main Street 
Orange, New.Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-64, issu~d by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of· the City of ) 
Orangeo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 
Sidney Simandl, Esqo, Attorney for 
Edward_Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensees~ 
for Division of Alcoholic 

Bev~rage Controlo 

Defendants pleaded not guilty to charges alleging that they 
sold 9 served and delivered alcoholic beverages to two minors, a_nd . 
allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic_ t~ver­
ages by said minors, in violation of Ro S~ 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of 
State Regulations Nao 20., 

It app~ars from the evidence~herein that on Saturday, March 19, 
1949, Private First· Cl2ss George --·-, who was then eighteen years of 
age, and Fri vate -~:Jilli am --- , ·who was then sev-enteen years o.f ·age,· 
visited defendants 9 premiseso George --- testified that they··sat at 
the bar, end that he and Wi-lliam --- each consumed four glasses of 
beer .. which had been purchased from, anq served by, Harry Rosenthal, 
one .of the licensees, who was then acting as bartender .. · He also· tes­
tified that a girl who was u11der the age of twenty-one accompanied 
.them .. but t'hat she drank only ginger ale ·on ·defendants 9 premiseso 

The testimony.given.by William --- is substantially the same as 
·that given by George ---, but William --- testified that he also pur­
chased from the sam~ bartender two additional glas~es of b~er, cine bf 
which was consumed by him and one of which was consumed by another 
girl who was:of full ageo 

Defendants presented no t~stimbhy, but requested an· adjou~nmerit 
of ·the case until after a decision has been reached in criminal 
charges pending against Harry Rosenthal" ··rt has never been the · prac­
tice of the Department (ncrw Division) to withhold the instit~tion and 
completion of disciplinary proceedings until a~ter criminal proceed­
ings arising out of the ·same facts have been terminatedo In· 
Re DuPree, Bulletin 108, Item 8~ it was said; 

~iR.evocation proc.eedings are separe.te and distinct from any 
.. .criminal action against a licensee arid a.re directed m.ainly 
against the privilege· that ·has been accorded by the munici­
pality to the licenseeo· If that privilege ha~ been abused 
·the issuing authority has the right, coµferred by Se~tion 
~2~of the Control Act~ to take actiono Th~ fact· that the 
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...... ; 

civil privj_lege has been abuped ·m:akes it, in ,.the · qoinmis.:. 
.sioner?s· vpinion, the duty ·of the i~~uing·~~thoiity to 
punish that_··abuse by appropriate suspension· or revocation·o iv 

• • I' ' • 

The claim that any constitutional rights of ~~rry Rosenthal · 
wo1:11d b~ violated by denying the_ requested adjournm~nt is wit~out · 
weighto The case of In R~ No.QEJ.ah, 65· Not.ToLo 142, cited by derend­
ants, is not in pointo The request for an adjournment is, therefore, 
deniedo 

-cin the.;evideric~ presente~, I find defe?dants guilty as :chargedo 

Defendants have no prior r~cordc The minimum ~uspen$iqn for · 
sales to minors is ten dayso Howeve~, because of·the fact· that one 
of these minors was only seventeeh years of age, I shall suspend 
defendantsv license for a period of fifteen d~ysc -

Accordin~l~; it is, on this 29th day of April, 1949, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail 'bonsumption License C-64~ issu~d by 
- the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control of the·- .:city of 

Orange to .Harry Hosen.thal and Mc Wo Gel1er, t/a. The· Post, for prem­
ises 404-4.06 Main Street, Orcn1ge, be and the same is hereby. suspended 
for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 acma May 9, 1949, and te~­
minating at 2:00 aomo May 24, 1949c 

EEWIN B. HOCK. 
Director.; 

5o DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - tICENSE SUSPEijDED FOR 
20 dayso 

In th~ Matier of Disciplinary _ 
Proceedings· ~gains~ 

) . 

) 

. ) 

Hold~r qf Pi~~ary Retail Con~ump- ) 
tion License C-42 issued by.the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic. 
Beverage. C6ritrol of .the-Town of: 
r~:Jest q:i:ange" .-· ) . 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. . . 

.. CONCLUSIONS_ . 
AND ORD_~~ ·· .. 

Edward: Terne~, Esq;, Attorney for Defendant~licenseeo 
Edw~rd Fe Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controlo 

"BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

·D~fend~nt pleaded n6t gu{lty to the following cha~ges: · · 

Hlo .On Saturday _night, March 19th ~nd early Sunday morning:> 
· · March 20, :1949., you ·s.old alcoh.oli.c beve.rages to Kathryn· 

--·-; · deorge ·-;-·· and L·oui.·se .. ---·, minors, in violation of 
·. R_o -So. J 3.: 1-7? o . 

. iV2 0 On the occasions afore.said~ YQ.U. so_ld·, served and delivered· 
and allowed; permitted and su.ff~red the service and. "·· ....... . 
delivery of alcoholic beveiages, directly or indirectly, 
at your licensed premises~. to Kathryn --.,.. -, George ·-...;- · and 
Louj_se · -~ .... -· s persons under "the sge. of .twenty-:-'.one ( 21·) 
years.)).· a.nd allm'l·ed,·. permitted .an¢!. suffered. the ·consump-

:·ticin of alcoholic .b~ver~ges,by ~uch.persons upon your 
-- licensed premises~. in violation of Rule .. 1 ·of Stat-e Regu·­
·1ations No~ 20 on 
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It appea~~ fr9m .the ·evidence herein that on S~ttir~?Y, Mar~h 19, 
1949, Private First C1ass George --- j v1rh6 vw:s then eighteen years of 
age, Kathryn ---,.who was then seventeen.years of age~ and Louise --~ 
who· vrn_s then twenty years of age, . yisi ted defendant.vs premises 0 . 

Kathryn is deceasedo The testimony. of George ---, Louise --- and · 
Merritt Nulin$ an adult who had entered the licensed premises shortly 
before the minors, s&tisfies me that each cif.·the three named ~inors, 
while seated ~1t the bar,,,,.. w-as served with four gl~sses of beer· which 
they consumed~. I find that three rounds of drinks were ~erved by 
Donald Busold, ·and that· the fourth round of drink~_.was served by 
:Jam~s Q?Reillyo Busold and QVReilly were bart~hders in.defendant 9 s. 
premiseso 

Defendant presented no testimony,, He mo.ved ·t~ :dismiss Charge .(1) 
on. the ground that there was no evidence that defendant personally· . 
served the minorsn The case of State Vo Pinto; 129-NoJ~Lo·.255, cit~d 
by defendant, is not in point because· thtrfwas ·a criminal proceedingo 
The rule is different· in disciplinary proc~edingso Thus~ in 
Re Kneller ·(decided October 16~ 1934), Bulletin 49 9 Item.-4, the 

_Commissioner said~ · 

HA. licensee.? when ·apprehehded for violc;1tion of the la_w~· may 
· not hide behind the cloak of his employees,,. The license is 
hi~o So is·the _businesso. It is 4is duty to_ sBe.to it that 
the business is condtl.cted ·-in accordai1ce vvi th the law o · If 
unable" to do so because' o'i ot.her.-:inte"rests, .t·hat is h~s .per­
sonal lookout o It does not exonerate· hi'm from full :r.-.espoI:.isi-
b.ility for what goes on upon. the. lice11sed premises o vv. · · 

This ru~ing has been con~~stent1i·followe~ ior nearly fift~en y~arso 

Def_endant also ·moved to' ·atsh1iss Charge . .(2·) be_ca\i.se the word iiandH. 
is used in. the charges· whE?re 'the' ·word. v1orfi i's u_sed in the State Regu­
l~tion~. "T_his point is al.so wit~tout ··merit o. ·. §tate .Vo Hill, 73 rLJ oLo 
78 o The .-motion to dismiss is. den':i~ed c . Upon the .. evidence· present.edj I 
find defenda~t guilty as charg~d~· 1 

• • 

:It might be.well to point out ~hat in.similar· cases ii ha~ been 
the usual. policy to ·impose the. same P.t?nalty" whether .defendant is 
f6und guilty of both charges oi 6ply.of.thaig~. (2). It is perfectly 
clear ip this ca.se that def_end~mt' ~s· guilti of"" Ch2rge ( 2") o _-·Ess·ex 
Holdil}g_ Corp-a·· V". Hoc_k, 13 6 N" Jo L.e 28 ". - . .. ·. . . - · 

Defendant has no prior record o The minimun1 suspension for sales 
to minors is ten dayso However, because of .the. number .. of. minors 
inyolved arid t~e fact th~t, one of: these minors~was 6nly severiteen 
years of age, I sh~ll ~uspend defendant's.lic~nse for -a·peripd of 
twenty daysa · · · 

· -~c6ordirigly, it. ~s, on this 29th day of April, 1949, 

. ORDER;ED that P"ie11a.ry Ret.ail Consumption LicensE} ,C~42, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage· Control· of the To11n:-1. of West· 
9range to Luigi DiMarz9, ·for pr~mises 8 M~in .Street, West Orahge, be 
~nd the· same is. ·hereby. suspended for twenty ( 20) days, q91mnenci.ng at 
2 ~ 00 a omo May ? j, · 1949, and termir~;;?~ting. at ·2 ~ 00 _a orrio May .27, .·:'1949 o. 

ERWIN B~ HOCK 
·Director o 

.. ··· 
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6 o. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO IVIINORS - AGGRAVATING 
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYSo 

In th~·Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedin~s agairtst · 

THEODOR.E ~ S INC a· . 

. ' ) 

- ): ~ . 

) . 318-j20--3 22 Valley Road 
West O~~nge, N~w Jerserj 

Holder of Plenary Retail ·Consump- · .} 
tion.Licerise: C-30 .issued ·by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the Town of 
West Orange~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - ., ·, 

CONCLUSIONS · 
AND-ORDER 

Curti.s Rc.· Brundage~ Esq o !i Attorney .for Defend·ant-li.censee o 

Edward -~o. Am~rose, Esqo·, app~~riri~.foi Division of Alcdholic· 
.Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded· not guilty to the. following c!1$!'ges~ 

i~lo On Saturday night, March_ i9, 1949, &nd early Sunday 
mdrning, March 20, 1949, y9u sold alc~holic. beverages 
to Kathryn -:-- , Ge_orge _-....:·_ ~ . Louise --- , Earl. ---.... j and· . 
Harold--~, mino~s; in yiol~tion_~f Ro _So 33:1-770 

ii 2. On the o"c casions .. e.for·esaid·, you sold, . served ·a.nd. delivered 
and a_llowed, perrni tted and Emffered the servic.e and 

··delivery~of alcoholit bSverages to Kathryn~~-~ Ge6rge 
---,Louise---, Earl-~-,- and' Harold ---,-per~ons un~er 
the age of twe_nty-one .(21) years~ ·a_nd e).lm~ed,-.p~rmitted 
and suff_ere"d the. consumption .,of alcoholic be"verages" by 
such persons upon your.licensed premises~ in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulations Noa 20$ 11 

. The evidence herein establishes that on the.evening.of _Saturday, 
March 19j. 1949j Kathryri --- (~hen. 17 years of age)", George-~-- (then ·· 
16 yeais_ of age)· and Louise·-~- ·(thep 20 yea~s of, age} entered defend-·} 
ant 9 ~· premises with_ Merritt Nulin, ·ari adult.a. The ev~denc~. also estab­
lishes that on the same evenin~ Earl -~- (then 17 y~ars of ~geJ and ·. 
Harold --- (then 20 years of age) _were also on defendant Vs pte~i~~~o 

. . . ' 

At the hearing _herein l\'lerri tt: Nuli·n· testified. that ·he, Kathryn,_. 
George and Louise entered defen4ant's pr~mises on the evening in que~-­
tion and seated· themselves at a side booth~' that .on two. occasions he. 
went to the ·bar and purchased four glasses of beer:- vJhich he bro_ught- to 
the booth; that thereafter, on two occasions. Geor~e --- w~nt t6 the 
bar. and pure-based four _glasses of beer which he brought t.o ·the· booth, 
and that, as a result of these purch&ses_,. he ()Juliri) -arid ead1 of the 
three minors consumed four glasses _of be~r c All of th~ese pur.chas~s:· 
were made r~~_om_ Ja.ck--_ ~ennessey, who vms then actH1g as_ bartend~r; 

··rt ~ppears from ·the: evidence that _ther~after Nulin arl:d ·his three· 
minor ·companions left defendant 9_s premise apd visited the·.Rremis~s of 
'Luigi DiMarz·o o · S~e Re DiMarzo (decided herewith) o •· · 

At the hearing h·erein_ Merritt Nulin further testified that on the· 
evening in question he and-the three minors returned to defendant 9 s 
premises at about ll:JO pcmo and se~ted themselves at another bootho 
He stated that on this occasion he purchased at the bar. four gl~sses of 
beer which were consumed by himself snd the minors after he brought. 
them to the booth, anct·"that thereafter he ordered two-· rounds _o.f beer 
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from Nettie DeFe.zio, a waitress,, all of which drinks were· consumed by 
him and the three minors after the waitress had placed the drinks on· 
the table in the bootho 

The aforesaid evidence was substantially corroborated by George 
and Louise ---o Kathryn --- is deceasedo 

" At the hearing Harold --- testified that he and Earl arrived 
at defendant?s premises on the evening in question between 11:30 porno 
a.nd midnight; that he c·onsumed three or four drinks. of whiskey and 
ginger ale.? and that Earl consumed. four glasses of beer which they 
had purchased from.? and which had ·been served by, Jack Hennessey, the 
bartendero He stated that he left defendant 9 s premises at about 
2:JO aomo on March·20.? 19490 The testimony of Harold --- was sub­
stantially corroborated by Earl ---o· 

Defendant presented no testimony except that of two patrons who 
said that they were present on the evening -in question and that they 
saw no drinks sold to, or consumed by, any of the minorso Defendant 
is handicapp~d.in presenting its defense by reas~n of the fact that 
the bartender, Jack Hennessey, has died since the.alleged violation 
was committed, and that Mrs DeFazio refused "to testify for the 
stated reason that criminal proceedings are pending against hera In 
any event, I am satisfied that the five witnesse~ produced by the 
Division are telling the trutho There is absolutely no reason . 
appearing on the r:-ecord -vrhy they should have given false testimony at 
the he~ringo Hence, I find defendant guilty as chargedo. Re Kneller.? 
Bulletin 49, Item 4; Re Mor:-g.~~-stern & _Oliver, Bulletin· 292, Item 9~ 
Essex Holdin,g Corpo Vo Hock, 13D.ILJ oLo 280 . 

In alleged mitigation defendant represents that on the ~vening 
in question its licensed premis-es was unusually crowded bec~smse many 
of th~ patrons had just returned from Elizabeth.where the.West Oiange 
High School ·Basketball. Team had won a championship gameo This is 
scarcely an excuse for n1etting down the barsii and selling alcoholic 
beverages to .a large group of minorso 

Defendant has no prior record" The minimum suspension, for serv­
ing minors is ten dayso However, because of the· fact that two of 
these minors were only seventeen years of .age 1 and because of the 
number of minors involved and· the large number of drinks they were 
permitted to consume, I shall suspend defendantVs license for a 
period of thirty-five dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of April, 1949, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retai_l Consumption License C-30, issued by 
the J\1unicipal Board of Alcoholic 'Beverage Control of the Town of West 
Orange to TheodoreVs lnco.; for.premises 316-320-322 Valley Road, West 
Orange, be and the same is hereby suspended for thiity-five (35) days, 
commencing-at 2~00 a~rno May 9:. 1949, and terminating at 2~00 aomo 
June lJ, 19490 . 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Dire.ct or o 
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7~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - SALES TO~MINORS BY PERMITtEE IN 
VIOLATION OF Ro S.o 33 gl-Tt ·- PEflMIT SUSPENDED FDR 15 DAYSo . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
PrQc~edi~gs ·against · 

NETTIE No DeFAZIO 
. 31 Mi t.chell Street·_ 

., ~··:est Orange, ·No J ~, · 

Holde;r. of En1ployn{ent· Fermi t 
Nao 3433, i~sued.by the State 
Commi$sioner of Alcoholic Beverage 
Contr~ol o • -._ • - • 

- - - - - - - - - - - ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Sol Sa Solky, Esqo, Attorney for D~fendant-permitteeo 
Edward F~·Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of ·Alcoholic· 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded.n6t_guilty to the follbwing charge~ 

i~On S~turday. night Jl March 19, 1949 and early Sunday 
"morning, ·March .20, 1949 ~.you,. ·while acting a.s an_ 
employee ·far.Theodore 9 s, Inc~, holder ·of a plena~y 
r~tail consumption license _for premis~s 316-320-322 

···~valley Road, West Orange 3 J1ew. Jer;:;ey, _:sold alcoholic· 
beverag~s at those p1.:.en1ises t9 Kathryn_ ·:---:-, G.eorge --­
and Louise --- , minors; in violation -~f Ro So 33 ~1-77 o Ii 

\ . ~ . ' 

.· ' 

The . fact$ con_cerning this case. are set forth in Re Theodor$ 9_§. 
. In~g_o, which ~~,·s he.ard at the same time and which is decid.ed herevdt}:i .. 

·Al~hough th~ orders were given by an adult, it is c~ear ·from 
the testimony that defendant delivered .. t.wo _glasses of beer to each of 
the three mirtors mentioned in the ch&rgeo Ro So 33:1-1.(w) defines a 
sale to include every delivery of an· alcoholic beverage other than by 
purely- gratuitous title and, hence, on the facts, I find defendant 
guilty. as charged" . li~. Mor_: gen.stern .8.~ Oli ~-' Bulletin 292._.9.· Item· 9 o 

Defendant .has no prior record:o · Since three minors werE? involved, . 
one of whom was seventeen years of age, I .shall suspend her employment 
permit for a period of fifteen dayso · 

Accordirigly,· {~ is, on this 29th day of April,· 1949, 
. . . 

Orde.red that. Employment Permit No o J433 ., issued by the·: "State 
Commis_sioner of .hlcoho·lic. Bever?ge C.ontrol to Nettie N" DeFazio, .. 
31 Mitchell Street, Vest Orange, ~e and the·same is hereb~ suspended 
for fifteen _(15) days, :_Qommencing .. at 7~00 aom" June 13·~ 1949, and · 
terminating ~t 7:00 Bello June 28,-19490 

ER}HN Bo ·.:HOCK 
Dire·ctor o 

\ 
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ACTIV !TY REPORT FOR APRIL 194 9 .· 
Msy 2; 1949. 

ARRESTS: 
Total number of persons arrested --- - - - - - - - -

Licensees•and ~mploy~es- -·-
SEIZURES: - . . . 

-.5 
·- .- ·:-

.... , .. ... 
Bo'otl.eggers""" 

. . . . • ... - .. -~· ~ ~:.: 7 ' - . 

Motor ~ehitl~s - :truck~- - - - - - - -
Stills - 50 gallons or_ .under - - - - - -
Mash~ gallons~ - - ~ ~ - - ~,-·-:- - -
Distilled alcoholic beverages -.ga.llons.:. 

- - .-· - ;_ ...;. - ·- -

vJ i ne -: gol l ons .- - - - ..:. :.. - -· - -. - - - . --- - ,-
Bre1rJed malt c.11 cohol i c beverar::es - gallons- -- -

RETAIL LICENSEES: _ 
Premises inspected - - - -·-- - -· - ~ ~ - ~ - -
Premises \·1here 'c:ilcohol ic bevernges were gauged -
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations were fo~nd -
Violations found - - ~.~ - ~ - - - - -

Type of violations fouQd: 

...; -- -- ..:. - - -
-· - .:.· ·_,;.·····' .. -·. ·. .., 

-· 

- - ·.-:- ·- - - -.- - -
. . . 

Unqualiri~d em~foyees~ - - - -
Reg~ #38 sign not posted~--~ 
·Probable Fronts-· - -
Prohibited sign~ - - - - - - -

-· - - 1 
- 7 

Other mercantile business- - ·~ - - - --~ 5 
Imprope~ beer ta~S - - - - ~-- - ~ - - - 5 

- 6. oi·sposal permits· r'equired- - 1 
Other violations - -10 

STATE LICENSEES: 
. Pr e·m i ses inspected .. -. - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
License applications investigated--·- -

COMPLAINTS: . . -
Complaints assigned for investigation- .:. - - - - -
InvestigaHons completed - - - - -
Investigations pending - - - - - - -, - - - - - -· - - - - - - ~ 

LABORATORY: . . . 
Analyses made- ~ - --~ ~ - - - - ·- - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - -
11Shake-up 11 cases (alcohol, water and artificial color) -··bottles,.. - - - - -

·Liquor found.to be not= genuine as labeled -_bottles- -
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: . . . . 

Criminal Fingerprint identifications mc.1de- - - - - - -
Persons fingerpr'inted for non-criminc~l _purposes- - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Identification contacts made with other enforcement_ agencies.-
Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police Teletype. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: . 
Cases transmitted to municipalftie~- - -

Violations involved: - • 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - ~ --­
Permitting bookmaking on prt:mis.es- .­
Sale during prohibited hours -- - - -

Ca~es instituted at Divisi6n - - -

6. - . 

- -1' 

Permlttin~ lottery actiiity on 
prerntses·(numbers game)- - - -

Pcr.m i tt i ng .gamb l'i ng ·on premises 
(numbers 1i-iri_tlng)- - ..;. - --- - - - -

Violatians ·involved: 
Sale during prohibited hours --4 
Fraud and Fro8t- - - - - - ~ - 3 
Permitting pin·ba11 machines on premises - ~ 
Posses$ing illicit liquor- - - --·.,. - - -·..,. 1 
Unqualified employees- - ; - - ~ -_- - - - 1 
Permittjng hostesse~ on premises - - - - ~ 1 
~erv i ng ·women c;t a bar - - - - -- - - - · - - l 

Employee workin~ while drunk - - - -
Sale fo intoxicated persons~ - - - - - -
Permitting brawls on Pf~mises- - - - -
Conducting business _as. a nuispnce- -_ - -
Permitting gambl·in~ on premises (ca_rnsJ­
failure to file notice of change 

Cases brought by municipalities· on O\~n initiativ(; 
Violations involved: 

· Permitting bra1r1ls on premises- - -
Permitting bookmaking on premises­
Sal e during prohibit~d hours 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: 
Total number of hearings held.:.. - -

Appeals- - - ·- - - - - - - - - = 
Disciplinary proceedings 
Eligibility- - - - - - - - - -
Seizures - - - - - - - - - - -

PERMITS ISSUED: 
Total number of permits issued - - - ..:.·­

Employment - - - ~ - - - - ~· - -
Solicitors'- - - - - --- - - - -
Disposal of alcoholic beverages-

2 
2 
l 

-· - - - ·2 . - -16 
'7 

.:..· 8 

-93 
U6_ 
97 

in application - ~ ~ - - - - - - ... 
Delivery without bona fide invoices- - -

and. reported to Division ~ - - - - - - - - - -

Tax revocation -
Application for. license­
Hearin~ on petition-

Social affairs -
Miscellaneous-

ER~JIN 8. HOCK 
Di rectqr · 

.)60 
70 

14 

l 
3 

350.00 
15°95 

261.97 
54.55 

67S. 
653 

-10,905 
42 
44 

282 
257 
140 

120 
5 

16 

- 21 
151 
11 7 
15 

9 

12 

5 
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9 o FAIR TR.ADE - NOTICE ·oF1 COMPLETE PU BL I CATI ON o 

May 6~ 19490 

The next official publica.tion of rrnnimurn resale prices pursuant 
to Fair Trade rule$ (Revised Regulations· Nao 30)·.will become effec­
tive on July 1.9 .1949~ Prices to be listed mu[-;t be fi~ed with the 
office of this Division not +at.er."than ~Iay ?~1949.o The publicBtion 
will be a qomple~e pamphlet in a.c·cordance with Rule J of· Regulations 
No: ... JO, providing for issuance of quarterly comp1ete publications o 

· In s~bmitting·price listings it is important to note the 
following~ 

l:o. The import~n.ce of listing all ,brands· 'o'f alcoholic 
beverages (includin·g malt beverages) :ls emphasized . 
in- l.ight of Rule 6 of Revised Regvlations No o JO. which_ 
prohibits price advertising of any brand not listed · 

· in Fair Trade o 

2o It is e~rnes~ly suggested ~hat tr~ditional and. adequate. 
markups should be maintained for the retailern 

Jo Only manufo.cturers·and wholesalers owning brands or 
wholesalers having specific vff'itten authorization of 
the owner of brands, may file price,; listings for pub­
lication in minimufu resale price pamphlets~ 

4o . V1,rhere ·listers of brands choose to publish a .. 1.}errnissi ve 
case. lot discount, the phrase HDiscount of .· 1~ 
permi~ted on case lot purchE!..ses\i should' be usedo. · 

5 o True c·opies of labels or photo stats of la be.ls· 6f any 
brand~ not previously listed in Fair· Trade must be 
~ubmitted with the price listing~o 

60 Price: listings m2.y ·be ·submitted. by letter in the sa.rne 
form as heretofore but must bear E, statemen~ certify-· 
ing the existence· or a Fair Trade coritrict .betwe~h the 
manufacturer or wholesa:ler. Qnd a· licensed Ne:w Jersey. 
retailer< It is· im.portant. to note that. copies of sucp 
Fe.ir Trade· contracts: need 119 longet ·be filed· with. the· 
Divisiono· · · · · 

_ Notification of the proportionate share of ·aggregate E;ixpens.es 
involved in the publication of the complete pamphlet will ·be made to 
participating companies a~ soori as the pamphlet.is mailed ~o all. 
retail licenseeso · · 

ERWIN.B., HOCK 
Directoro .. 
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lOo DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION AS TO 
PRIOR SUSPENSION OF LICENSE. ~·LICENSE .SUSPENDED.FOR 10 DAYSj 
LESS 5 FOR' PLEA 0, ' '• .. :'' 

In\the Matter ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PALACE DRUG STORES, INCo, 
172 Newark Avenue 
Jersey City 2, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-16, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the · 
City of Jersey Cityo 
- ~ - - ~ - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Palace Drug Stores, Inco, by Morris Winograd, Vice-Presidento 
William Fo Wood~ Esqa, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded I!.Q!! vult to a charge alleging that it 
falsely answered nNoVi to a question in its application upon which it 
secured its current license~ in violatiori of Ro So 33:1-25~: 

It is admitted th~t defendant 9 s appiicatiori, dated June 3~·194$, 
contains the answer 'IWNow• to Question .41, which asks~ 'Ii Have you ·or 
has any person mentioned in this application ever.had any interest, 
directly or indirectly, in ahy al6oholic·beverage licens~ in New 
Jersey which wasoo~~suspendedooo?v1 Obviously the st~tement is. not 
true. Defendant adniits the.tits license was, in fact, suspended for 
ten days, effective December 2,.1938, and again for fifteen days, 
effective February 23, 1943, in both instrinces for Fair Trade viola­
tionso Defendant claims that the false statement was made because ·Of 
a misinterpretation of the intent of the questionQ The question·is 
clearo Licensees must learn_·to answer all questions in t~e applica­
tion fully and franklyo Ro. Bo. 33~1-25, provides, inter alia~ 

~~Applic~.nts for licenses shall answer such questions as 
may be asked and make such declarations as shall be re­
quired by the form of application for license as may be 
promulgated by the commiss.ioner from time to time o o o o o o 

Fraud, misrepresentation.,· .,;false statements,. misleading 
·-statements, evasions or suppression of material facts in 
the securing_·of a license are ground~ for suspension o~ 
revocation of the license on· 

Defendant~s only prior adjudicated record is as set out aboveo 
Considering the time elapsed since the last previous suspension, over 
six years, I ·shall suspend t.he lie ense for the minimum- period of ten 
d.ays o Remitting five days because of th·e plea will leave a l)et sus­
pension of five dayso 

·Accordingly,· it i~. 6ri. this Jrd day of May, 1949, · 

·oRDERED that Plenar~ Retail Distribution License D-16, issued by 
the Board of Commis$ioners of the City of Jersey City to Palace Drug 
Stores, Inc,, for premises 172 Newark Avenue, Jersey City, be and the 
same is hereby ~uspehd.ed for a. period of five ( 5 )'" days, commencing at 
9~00 aomQ May 9. 191.i.9,. and term'inatin·g at. 9~00 a.mo May 141) 19490 

ERWIN ao . HOCK 
Director. 
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110 '~is~frL~Nl.~Y 1 l"ROCEEDI~GS --- - ~A~E: 6F::n:b~oLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS AND FJ.ILURE TO CLOSE LICENSED PREMISES DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS Il\T VIOLATION OF· MUNICIPAL,.REGULATION - ·SEVERAL 
VIOI,ATIONS ON DIFFERENT DAYS ~- LICENSE sus·PENDED FOR 20 DAYS' 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAo. 

In the Matter, of Disciplinary 
Proceedings- -«~-Ka?-nst 

MICHAEL S CJIVJEDER" · · 
725 Madison Avenue 
Paterson 1, No Jo, i' 

) . 

Holder of Plenary.Retail.Consump~· 
tion License C-357, issued by the . 
Board of Alcoholic ~everag~ .Qontrol·) 

. .. ;." .. :_ ... 
• l,.· :·:.... !. '·z: .. 

·.~.:. : .. : 
1 ~ . ~ 
..... • .~. • .z 

. + ·~ " ... .; . 
· · • _. '·:· .. i CONCLUSIONS 

'•.' . . Ai1ti"": .OR_DEfl . 
. ' '.;I...' ;..:_.. ,·· ....• 

..... ·~.. .... " : ,. . . . . 

.... , ·( .... .... ·.;1· 

r ... _·_. •• of the City of -:Patersorio ... '· ..... ~,- · .. · ·.· .. : 
- - ~ - ·- - .--~~ :..::. ~.: :1j ;;_ ·- . ..:.. .. ...: -·~ ·; . ...: -· ·~ )" . . . . . 

. Morris Dobrin~ Esci~-·~:·;_ .:Attor·ri·e-.y .for Defendant-licensee o .... .. , 
·Edward F o Ambrose, Esqo ~ appearing for Di vision of Alcc)frol:rc 

Beverage Con_trol_o_ ..... 
:..- . r : . ·. J.·"· : ·. : . ·~· . . . 

BY THE.· DLEECTO;R'_~ .. ·, "''. ,. ~' .· .. ·~. · .. 

. , ... - '·., . 

Defenda:r).,t pleads non ·vult to charges ·alle.g1-ng that on Saturd$y.? 
March 26.? 1949, between· 3 ~ 00 a om o aii.d. 3 ~ 30 ·a-Qmo ·9 . b.~ sold~.::'served. a.nd 
deliyer:-~ct·. and.r'allowed, '.p~t~f!iitte_d and .s.Ufferecf ·the-. sale.~· set'vice arid· .. 
deliv~~y· of:?lCbholiri'be~~tages, in viol~ti¢ri qf._the local ordinance~:i 
and that ._qn ·.S~tur.dayj -March :19 j. -1949, be·tween 3 ~-00 aom~ and 3 ~20- aom;··; 
Sunday.; .M~H"'.9,h .-20 j . ..:.'1949.,. b~t.ween .3 ~00 a olTio. and J ~15 a_oillo;i·.and on ··~- ·: · 
Sat-~_rday, -Ma:rc.h :26; ".1949·><'bet~veen 3 ~00 aolTio and J..~30 ,,a q··mo"j ·he failed···1to 
to ke.ep. pis -pr.eII!-:Lses · .. :clo'sed, ···C?-lso in ·vioTation ·of ·_the local ·ordinan~:e o 

• ' ~. ; ' I ~ • I• . •'',.: o '• • o• {.: ... ' ; • ~1 I • • o .:,~ '.. .: • ~ 

... _· _The·_.fi.~e: ___ qis_c·ii.~~:.es~ thlat _af'..ter .the·. 3~00. ·a-.)rnO ·closing hour·on: ,::.'~· .. : 
· Mar.~.4 19 .and 29, -:i9·~-9:/ ·-:f.~BC ,·:a·gents ·observed patrons on the· li-censBld ·'·. · _­

premises __ but~ di:d _not .. se··e<·a-hy-:alcoP,q~ic ·oeverages being served·.;:;. On··:_ ~::, 
March .2,6 j •• 1949-,· C\;t .. J-,~-':27"E't o·nh,· ABC.:· ~g-ents obs.erved nine pc:.rtrons· in: __ ;_:··:" 
defendant_Y;s · lic-.ensed·: pren1i-S:$.S·~'(·3rjme bf viJ'hom Were drin-king beer and 
other_s whc( ha·d" p·a.r.tl.y filled· glasses· of beer. on the bar in frbh'.t" .·of 
themo · . ._. _;·:· .. '·: ... ,-: :;.:·. <·' ·, , · · · · · · ,.· · ·:· 

" : i: :;. > ·. ' . ' 
·. L"ice~see _ha:s ~o. pp;e.v'i°bus . a:d:J1.;i:cli .. cated, record o The minimum -p·enalty 

for a fir.st .. offense a-ga_inSt ·_curfew regulations is fifte·en days 9 -'. SliS- · 

perision less fi v_e dayS:. for :a· confessi v~ 'p.lea. entered in advance of 
hearing .... _ ;-Hq_w.ever:,·, _the ·irist·ant cas.~. i_s.·aggravated by. reason of the 
several v-iolations .that· o.ccurred on different .days Q • Accordingly, I 
shall suspend defendant7s license for a· period of twenty days, l~s$ 
fj_ve days 9 remission; for the pleaj leaving a. n,et suspe[Usion·:0·f''.'f..i.ft~e~n. 
day;_s.,.. ,_. . . · · " ·: !_ .',: • • • •• :,.-_; •• •• ;.- .. :. • .. • ,: • :::.·· ": ..... ! . 

. .. ·.·:~. A_c c9rci~.n~l·;, ·.··:it .is~ '_oh· .thi·s .4th: day .of .. M4¥., 194:91/ :. .. · 
• •• I . - ' . . • . ._.· - • . 

. . ··~ : .:· .t '. . ... . ~... ~ .. 

ORD~RED that Plenary Retail .. cionsumption.License t-357, issued by 
the Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control. of· t~1e., _.Cij:,:Yf o.;f: P?terson toJ-·: 
Michae'l Schweder, for/· pt-eniis.es 7.25 Madi.son ·xvenue ~ Pater·son, ·be and 
the same is hereby suspended f9t a peri.od! of.,.-fift.e:e.n.· (-15) .days~ corfi~.'. .'-> 

menc __ i_Y~.§:~~~t.\. J.~ OQ~;'·.a-o-tilo) Ma-y~·. li ·,- · J_ 949·; .·· .. ~~q t erri1inating $t ~- J -~BO a'~rri n ~-Ma·f1 ~~<~:-:; 
19 L.i-9 ~ . . . . . '..- .:,,. ··.. : .: : .>- . : ··' . , . , :. ,· ... -~ ". . . -. . :i ... , · ....... ~-

:· {:. 

• L ~ .. .: • ' • : { • • ~ ~ " I • ' • • •• • .... 

~ :·=- ,. . .... •. • . . . t, ~. ·... ., ... ~· . ..: t.• : t .:· •. : ~-: 
'·> . 

· ,, ... : .··.'..- . : •. · '.:_~RWII\T. ~. o_·: HO.~I(. ,. 
... :• . .- .; · .. · >Director.a 

I 

• :t • : .... 

' . . 
... · .... _;.) "-: .= -~ 

. ..... ·: ~\ ; ~;: 
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12. AUTOMA'I1IC SUSPENSION - SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS -
APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED SUBJECT TO 'ANY 'ORDE~ HEREAFTER ENTERED 
IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSo 

In the Matter of a Petition by 

FRANK TUZZO & RENE Jo ZIMNB:RMAJ.J 
T/ a CA.USE\11.JAY BAR & GRILL 
Hendricks Causeway 
Ridgefield, No Jo, 

To Lift the Automatic Suspension. 
of Plenary Retail.Consumption 
License Noo C-6 issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
Ridgefieldo 

)' 

) 

) 

-) 

ON PETITION 
0 R D E R 

Max Atran, Esqo, Attorney for Petitione~so 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

It· appea~s from a p~tition filed ~erein_that on April 13, 1949j 
Rene Jo Zimmerman, one of the petitioners., was convicted of a charge. 
of selling alcoholic beverages to minorsj in violation of RoSo33~1-77.9 
in the Criminal Judicial District Court of _Bergen County and was fined 
$1000000 Beca~se of the mnviction, the license. held by petitioners 
was automatically suspended for the b~lence of its term pursuant to 
Ro Sa JJ~l-Jlol~ . 

It further appears that the criminai proceedings· ·arose from the 
sale of alcoholic beverages to the minors presently the subject of 
di.sciplinary proceedings pending before me entitled Re Tuzzo & 
~immerman.9 in which.· C!- hearing has been held but in which decision has 
not "yet been made o 

The petition .seeks a lifting of the automatic suspensiono 

. I shall grant the relief ~ought her~in and lift the automatic sus~ 
pension of the license forthwith subject to such action as may be 
indicated after a complete review of the record in said disciplinary 
proceedingso 

/ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day.of May, 1949.9 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License C-6, issued by 
the Borough Council of the Borough of Ridgefield to Frank Tuzzo & 
Rene Jo Zimmerman, t/a Causeway Bar & Grill, for premises on Hendricks 
Causeway, Ridgefield, be lifted, effective at 6~00 aomoj May 6, 1949, 
subject -tq the provisions_ of any order.-hereafter entered in said 
·~isciplinary proceed~ngso 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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1.3 o RETAIL LICENSE.ES .- CA.RE IN USE AND STORJ~GE" ·oF PRE.PARATIONS 
. cot~TAINI}JG POISONOUS CHEIVIICALS USED TO CLEAN METAL ,'AND T.O CLEAR 
. DRA1I~S:.,... . 

May 11; 19490 

TO ALL PLENARY AND SEASONAL RETAIL CONSUMPTION AND CLUB LICEN~EES: 

Many preparati_ons commonly used to cleaD:.metal and to clear 
drains contain highly poisonous cherni ca ls which j if taken int.err_ially, 
may produc~ violent illness or sudden deatho · · 

Recently a patron in .a New Jersey tavern was served. a glass .o-f 
what was presumed to be carbonated water, but which.was apparently 
a solution containing sodium cyanidey a deadly poisoh-used in clean~. 
ing coppero He died an hour latr:::ro · · ·'.,\ 

. . --- '. 
',. 

' ~ J .. 

The apparently fatal drink in this instance was a non-~alcoholic ··; 
nchaservi o In the case of alcoholic beverages, R~So 33 ~3-10 provides 
that any person who furnishes to another any alcoholic- beverage which 
contains any poisonous chemicals or ingredients causiri~ injurj to 
health or bodily condition or death is.guilty of a high misde0eanor 
punishable by .a fine of riot. niore than ~)2='000 .. 00 or imprisonment not 
exceeding ten years, or both" 

Therefcire, you shotild ~xercise extreme care in the use and, 
storag~ of any such preP~~ations at 'you~ licensed premises" Be ~Ure 
that all cleaning compourids and poisonous substances :are ( 1) plainly 

. marked as .such~ ( 2) not placed or stored in any bottle or container 
which usue.1ly contains beverages or foo,d, (3) _stored in such ~i .manner 
that they cannot possi b.ly become miJ~ed. with dr·:~nks or food di.spens·e.d 
at your premises 7 and .( 4) used only by. competent persons o • 

ER~;,J'HJ Bo HOCK 
Directoro 

ll+o S'I1ATE LICENS;ES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 

Jersey Warehouse Corporation 
150· -B'ay St a 

Jersey City, No Jd 
Application foJ,""' Public \1\Jarehouse License filed, May 6 t :1949" 

Wt.1s:on Lii1e. Operating Coo. 
Fourth, Street Wharf 

·,·Wilmington 
3 

· Delaware o. 
, SS· 1'1M., Va ·Liberty Belle 1 ~ 

Application. for Ple11.2r7 I?,eta.il. Transit License filed M$.Yl 9 ,._-~19~-9 o 

Directoro 


